
South Hams Joint 
Development Management 
Committee and Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel
Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 18th January, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown
Cllr Cane
Cllr Cuthbert
Cllr Foss
Cllr Green
Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hicks

Cllr Hitchins
Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway
Cllr Huntley
Cllr May
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe
Cllr Steer
Cllr Vint

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Review of Fees and Charges for 2018/19 1 - 18

6.  Budget Proposals Report 2018/19 19 - 52

7.  Planning Enforcement Service Review 53 - 72



 
 

Report to: Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 

Development Management Committee 

Date: 18 January 2018 

Title: Review of Fees and Charges for 2018/19 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr S Wright 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Author: Pauline Henstock Role: Finance Cop Lead & 

Deputy S151 Officer 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377                                                           
E-mail: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Joint Meeting RESOLVES that the Executive 
RECOMMEND to Council that:-  

1) it approves the proposed fees and charges set out for Parks, 

Open Spaces and Outdoor Sports in Appendix A. 
2) it approves the proposed Environmental Health charges not 

in bold in Appendix B. (Those proposed charges in bold in 
Appendix B will need to be separately considered by the 
Licensing Committee). 

3) it approves the proposed fees and charges set out for 
Development Management in Appendix C. 

4) delegated authority is given to the Group Manager for 
Commercial Services in consultation with the Portfolio 

holder, to set the Lower Ferry fees to take account of market 
conditions including competitor charges. 

5) it approves: 

a. An overall percentage increase of 2% to car park 
charges and to delegate responsibility of 

implementing the increase to the Group Manager for 
Commercial Services in consultation with the Portfolio 
holder following consultation with representative 

bodies (including parish councils).; and 
b. Withdrawal of weekly parking tickets; 

6) delegated authority is given to the Group Manager for 
Commercial Services in consultation with the Portfolio 
holder, to set the Commercial Waste charges, once all the 

price modelling factors are known.  
7) delegated authority is given to the Group Manager for 

Commercial Services in consultation with the Portfolio 



 
 

holder, to set the Public Conveniences Pay on Entry charges, 

following completion of works and a review of appropriate 
charges. 

8) it approves the changes to Boat Storage Charges set out in 

paragraph 3.7. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 

1.1 This report sets out proposals for fees and charges for all services for 
2018/19.  

 
2. Background  

 
2.1 The Council has the power
[...]
per week £60 per week 

Time Zone/Area 1 (Oct to end Mar) £53/m £58.30 

Time Zone/Area 2 (Oct to end Apr) £75.50/m £83.05 

Weekly charge (only avail Dec-Feb) £3/m/week £3.30/m/month 

Lift out £13.20/m £14.52/m 

Launch £13.20/m £14.52/m 

Environmental levy for filtering of 
scrubbing water 

£1.20/m £1.32/m 

Yacht cradle hire (9m and over) 
Zone 1 and 2 

£240.00 £264.00 

Or yacht cradle hire per month £45.00/month £49.50/month 

Powerboat props hire Zone 1 and 2 £180.00 £198.00 

Or powerboat props per month £36.00/month £39.60/month 

   

 
3.8 Public Conveniences Pay on Entry 

 
The budget proposals report for 2018/19 considered by the Executive on 7 
December 2017 set an income target of £16,000 for pay on entry public 

conveniences at Bigbury, Whitestrand, Creek (Salcombe), North Sands, 
South Sands, Coronation Road, Steamer Quay (Totnes), Civic Hall, Fore 

Street, Slapton Line, Glanville’s Mill, Wembury, Dittisham. 
 

The income will only be achieved after these public conveniences have been 
adapted to accept pay on entry and so it is requested that responsibility for 
setting pay on entry charges is delegated to Group Manager for Commercial 

Services in consultation with the Portfolio holder following completion of 
works and a review of appropriate charges. 

 
 
 

4.  Proposed Way Forward  
 

1) The level of fees and charges will continue to be monitored during the 
year.    
 

 



 
 

5. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  

proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Council has the power to introduce, maintain 
and increase charges under S.19 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 or 
as set out in specific pieces of relevant legislation. 

Financial 
 

Y The estimated additional income that could be 
generated from the review of fees and charges for 
2018/19 if the recommendations are agreed is 

£105,400. This excludes any additional income 
from comme
[...]
895,700. 

 
(iii)The net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves of 

£1,422,300 as per Appendix C.  

 
(iv)The proposed savings of £665,350 for 2018/19 as shown in 

Appendix A.  
 

(v) That £500,000 of New Homes Bonus funding is used to 
balance the 2018-19 Revenue Budget as shown in Appendix C. 

 



(vi) The budget proposals for Public Conveniences as set out in 

6.11, 6.23 and 6.24 which would require a decision as part of the 
2018-19 budget process, due to the implementation timescales. 

 
(vii) The 2018/19 Capital Programme Budget Proposals for 2018-

19 as per the report to the Executive on 7th December 2017 
(Item 9 on the agenda). This sets out a proposed Capital 

Programme for 18/19 of £2,555,000. 
 

(viii)The financing of the Capital Programme as per 8.2. 
 
1.  Executive summary  
1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Position (MTFP) is based on a 

financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2022/23. The 
Council, along with other local authorities, has faced unprecedented 
reductions in Government funding since the Comprehensive Spending 
Review 2010. Between 2009/10 and 2019/20, the Council’s Core 
Government funding has reduced by £4 million. 
 

1.2 South Hams has continued to work in partnership with West Devon 
Borough Council which has allowed South Hams District Council to 
achieve annual savings of £3.9 million and more importantly protect all 
statutory front line services.  
 

1.3 Between both Councils the annual shared services savings being 
achieved are over £6 million. However, the Councils continue to face 
considerable financial challenges as a result of uncertainty in the wider 
economy and constraints on public sector spending as outlined in the 
Comprehensive Spending Review. On 31st October 2017, both South 
Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council considered 
separately whether to submit a Proposal to the Secretary of State for a 
Single Combined Council. A Proposal will not be submitted as 
[...]
ic Conveniences:- South Milton 
and Ferry Steps.  

 
6.25 Budget scouring savings (£4,000) – This is in regard to concessions 

currently offered. 
 
6.26 Partnership grant funding – The Partnership Task and Finish Group 

gave an update to the Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 12th October. 
Following this, the draft budget proposals include a proposal to reduce 
partnership funding to the CVS by £20,000 for 2018/19.  

 
6.27 Partnership grant funding - There is also a proposal to reduce the 

level of funding to BIP (Business Information Point) which is currently 
£8,000 per annum (N.B £2,300p.a. is committed until 2020 to support 
the Devon-wide growth hub). The funding to BIP is not currently 
budgeted for in the base budget and this year this funding was paid out 
of reserves. 

 
6.28 Cessation of accepting cash and cheques (£35,000) – The proposal 

is to remove the facility for accepting cash and cheques at Council 
premises, excluding Car Parks.  The Council would procure a new card 
acquiring contract.  Customers (as now) will be able to pay by cash or 
cheques via Paypoint or at Post Office. The current budget proposals 
envisage that this would become effective from 1st October 2018, 
saving £17,500 in 2018/19 and £35,000 by 2019/20. 

 
6.29 The following savings have been identified since the 7th December 

2017 Executive Budget report and included within this report:- 

• £77,000 saving on the re-procurement of the Insurance contract 

• £10,000 saving on external audit fees for 2018-19 onwards 
 
 
 
 
 



6.30 Budget Monitoring position - The six monthly Revenue Budget 
Monitoring position was also an item on the 7th December Executive 
agenda. This showed a predicted underspend against budget of 
£123,000 for 2017-18. This is due to additional planning income. 
Where there are variances identified against budget, the budget for 
2018/19 has been adjusted where necessary. 

 
6.31 Areas where further work is needed – There are some areas where 

f
[...]
ing fees of £15,000)
(30,300)

Public Conveniences - pay on entry (16,000) (20,000)

Develop Beach Huts at North and South Sands (31,000)

Food hygiene rating scheme revisits (1,250) (1,250) (1,250) (1,250) (1,250)

Increase in car parking charges (2%) (37,800) (38,000)

Additional car parking income - increase income target to reflect actual income 

being achieved
(70,000)

Car Parking - Withdrawal of weekly parking tickets (15,000)

Duty Planning - charged appointment basis (5,000)

Savings from re-procurement of contracts (e.g. leisure contract) (695,000) 0 (73,000) (146,000) (31,000) (60,000)

Planning fee income 0 (110,000)

Income from commercial developments 0 (30,000) (20,000)

Licensing income - shellfish export certificates (30,000)

Housing Benefit recoveries of overpayments - increase income target to reflect 

actual income being achieved
(40,000)

Dartmouth Lower Ferry 0 (75,000) (25,000)

Reduce RNLI Contracted Lifeguarding provision (40,000)

Public Conveniences - Transfer to Parish Council/ closure 0 (90,000) (90,000)

Public Conveniences - obtain 75% cost contribution from cafes (10,000)

Budget scouring savings (55,000) (4,000)

Reduce partnership grant funding to the CVS (20,000)

Cessation of accepting cash and cheques (and other banking changes) (17,500) (17,500)

Reduced running costs at Follaton and additional rental income (20,000)

Income from business rated domestic properties for trade waste collection      (25,000)

Trade Waste savings - higher income levels (25,000)

Review of car parking permits (Overview & Scrutiny Panel 24/11/16) (10,000)

Savings from the re-procurement of the Insurance contract (77,000)

Saving on External Audit Fees (10,000)

Council Tax reduction scheme - 9.85% reduction in Town and Parish Grant           (10,000) (9,000) (8,000)

TOTAL SAVINGS AND INCOME GENERATION (877,800) (665,350) (285,750) (237,250) (32,250) (61,250)

Note - The items highlighted in grey show new items for costs/savings which 

have been i
[...]
heques to reflect the fact that the changes are 
envisaged to be effective from half way through the year i.e. 1st 
October 2018 

£17,500 

IT - Replace ageing network switches (15K) and Line to Ivybridge 
Depot (6K) 

£21,000 

Waste – train staff to be HGV drivers £16,000 
Reduction in Licensing fee income £11,200 
Reduction in the Business Rates Baseline funding  £3,835 
Reduction in the Collection Fund Surplus (£76K to £73K) £3,000 
Revised Budget Gap reported January 2018 £345,688 

 





 

 

Report to: Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 

Development Management Committee 

Date: 18 January 2018 

Title: PLANNNING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE 

REVIEW 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:   

Author: Patrick Whymer Role: Community of Practice 

Lead – Development 
Management  

Contact: patrick.whymer@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) adopt the Local Enforcement Plan (as outlined at Appendix 

1); 

b) adopt the Planning Enforcement Member Engagement 
Protocol (as outlined at Appendix 2); and 

c) endorse the proposed Actions as set out in Section 4 of the 
report. 

 

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 

1.1 A report on the Planning Enforcement Service was subject to scrutiny 

by this Panel in July 2017.  The report set out that a Local 
Enforcement Plan was to be drafted together with a re-assessment 

of how the planning enforcement service interacts with elected 
members and an evaluation of the actions necessary to ensure that 
the planning enforcement service was efficient and effective.  

 



 

 

1.2 This report provides a Local Enforcement Plan at Appendix 1 and a 
Planning Enforcement – Member Engagement Protocol at Appendix 2 

together with actions as set out in Section 3. 
 

1.3 The Enforcement Plan follows guidance within The National Planning 
Policy Fr
[...]
ised 
for Members who have not, as yet, had a meeting with the Enforcement 

Specialist.  The provision of the additional data within the report to be 
circulated to Members on a two weekly basis will provide up to date 
information for Members and should negate the need for regular meetings 

to be arranged.  However, should any Member wish to discuss all of the 
open cases in their Ward, they can contact the Enforcement Specialist and 

a meeting will be arranged to take place, if possible within 14 days of the 
request. 

 
2.7 Members have previously raised some concerns regarding the decisions 

made on a small number of Enforcement Cases.  The continued provision 

of dialogue between Members and the Enforcement Team when a case is 
closed as set out in 1.5 above will help to explain decisions made.  However, 

if a Ward Member has concerns once a case has been closed, these concerns 
can be brought to the attention of the Enforcement Specialist to see if there 
are any learning opportunities arising from the decision. 

 


	Agenda
	5 Review of Fees and Charges for 2018/19
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 Budget Proposals Report 2018/19
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	7 Planning Enforcement Service Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS JOINT 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE AND 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL
Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Joint Development 
Management Committee and Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

held on
Thursday, 18th January, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Council 

Chamber - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Baldry Cllr Blackler
Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown Cllr Cane
Cllr Cuthbert Cllr Foss
Cllr Green Cllr Holway
Cllr May Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe Cllr Steer

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Tucker Cllr Wingate
Cllr Wright

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Group Manager – Commercial Services
Group Manager – Customer First and Support Services
Section 151 Officer
Specialist Manager
Commissioning Manager
COP Lead – Development Management
Specialist – Enforcement
Specialist – Assets and Place Making



1. Declarations of Interest 
OSDM.1/17
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting and these were 
recorded as follows:-

Cllr J P Green declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 5: ‘Review 
of Fees and Charges for 2017/18’ (Minute OSDM.2/17 below refers) 
specifically in relation to the proposed fee for Acupuncture, Tattooing, Ear-
piercing and Electrolysis by virtue of his wife being an acupuncturist.  In 
the event of this particular fee being debated, Cllr Green advised that he 
would then leave the meeting during the discussion and he abstained from 
the vote on the recommendation;

Cllr P C Smerdon declared a Personal Interest in Item 6: ‘Budget Proposals 
Report 2018/19’ (Minute OSDM.3/17 below refers) by virtue of being a 
Council representative and Trustee of the South Hams Community and 
Voluntary Service (CVS); and

Cllr K Pringle declared a Personal Interest in Item 6: ‘Budget Proposals 
Report 2018/19’ (Minute OSDM.3/16 below refers) by virtue of also being a 
Council representative of the South Hams CVS and remained in the 
meeting during the debate and vote on this agenda item.

2. Review of Fees and Charges for 2018/19 
OSDM.2/17
The meeting considered a report that set out proposals for fees and 
charges for all services for 2018/19.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) play area inspections.  Whilst some Members were of the view that an 
increase to £70 in the inspections service was significant, the point 
was made that the Public Spaces Working Group was supportive of 
the proposed increases;

(b) increases in Planning Fees.  The Meeting was advised that the 20% 
increase in Planning Fees (came into effect on 17 January 2018) 
would generate upwards of £120,000 in additional income for the 
Council;

(c) ‘Pay on Entry’ charges for public conveniences.  Members felt it would 
be beneficial to provide the Executive with a steer on the proposed 
charges and it was therefore PROPOSED and SECONDED and when 
put to the vote declared CARRIED that this charge ‘should not exceed 
20 pence’;

(d) the transfer of public convenience ownership from the Council to a 
local town/parish council.  A Member emphasised the importance of 



any town or parish council who was considering such a transfer being 
made aware by the Council that they would be liable for Business 
Rates on this asset;

(e) dinghy parking at Coronation Park.  A Member questioned why officers 
were recommending no increase in the fees and charges being 
applied for dinghy parking at Coronation Park, whilst proposing that 
every other dinghy park incur an increase.  In reply, officers advised 
that the fees and charges applied to Coronation Park had increased by 
100% in 2017/18 to reflect the significant capital works that had been 
undertaken at that time.  As a consequence, it was not considered 
appropriate for these to be increased again in 2018/19.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council that:-

1. the proposed fees and charges set out for Parks, Open 
Spaces and Outdoor Sports be approved;

2. the proposed Environmental Health Charges that are 
outside of the jurisdiction of the Licensing Committee be 
approved;

3. the proposed Fees and Charges for Development 
Management (as set out in Appendix C of the presented 
agenda report) be approved;

4. delegated authority be given to the Group Manager for 
Commercial Services, in consultation with the lead 
Executive Member, to set the Dartmouth Lower Ferry Fees 
to take account of market conditions, including competitor 
charges;

5. it approves:

- an overall percentage increase of 2% to car park charges 
and to delegate responsibility of implementing the increase 
to the Group Manager for Commercial Services, in 
consultation with the lead Executive Member, following 
consultation with representative bodies (including town 
and parish councils); and

- the withdrawal of weekly parking tickets;

6. delegated authority be given to the Group Manager for 
Commercial Services, in consultation with the lead 



Executive Member, to set the Commercial Waste charges, 
once all the price modelling factors are known;

7. delegated authority be given to the Group Manager for 
Commercial Services, in consultation with the lead 
Executive Member, to set the Public Conveniences ‘Pay 
on Entry’ charges (which should not exceed 20 pence), 
following completion of works and a review of appropriate 
charges; and

8. the changes to Boat Storage Charges (as set out in 
paragraph 3.7 of the presented agenda report) be 
approved.

3. Budget Proposals Report 2018/19 

OSDM.3/17
Members considered a report that asked for consideration of the draft 
Budget proposals for 2018-19. 

In introducing this agenda item, the Chairman highlighted the need for 
the Meeting to focus on making recommendations to the Executive on 
how the Council should close the projected Budget gap of £345,688.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the Business Rate Pilot status funding.  Members requested receipt of 
information outlining the terms of the bid and what was being proposed within 
these terms;

(b) the unfairness of the Central Government funding provision.  In expressing 
his deep frustrations at the unfairness in the Council’s Settlement Funding 
Assessment, a Member PROPOSED the following motion:-

‘That the unfairness of Central Government Funding for Shire District 
Councils be brought to the attention of our local MPs, with them both being 
encouraged to ask a parliamentary question on this point during the weekly 
Prime Ministers Question Time.’ 

This proposal was subsequently SECONDED and when being put to the vote 
was declared CARRIED.

(c) the proposal to install Beach Huts.  For future 2018/19 draft Budget Setting 
reports, it was agreed that reference within the title to ‘North and South 
Sands’ should be deleted;

(d) any public conveniences transfer to a local town/parish council.  A Member 
asked that it be recognised that town and larger parish councils often had 
greater capacity and resilience to be able to take on such additional 
responsibilities.  In response, these disparities were acknowledged and 
assurances were given that, if approved, time had been built into the 



Programme to enable for a detailed consultation exercise to be undertaken 
before any savings would be realised.

Specifically regarding those public conveniences highlighted in the presented 
agenda report at South Milton, the view was expressed that the National 
Trust (who generated significant income in this particular location) should 
take on responsibility for providing these facilities.  Officers responded by 
giving an assurance that all interested third parties would be contacted as 
part of the consultation process in this regard;

(e) the proposal to cease accepting cash and cheques at Council premises 
(excluding Car Parks).  A lengthy discussion on this proposal ensued during 
which a number of Members expressed their concern that this would have a 
particular impact on elderly residents.  Also, whilst reference was made to 
the ability to pay via Paypoint or the Post Office, this view was countered by 
some Members stating that villages such as South Brent no longer had a 
high street bank or Post Office facility.

At this point, the Chairman invited a show of hands on how many Members 
did not support the proposal to cease accepting cash and cheques at 
Council premises.  In so doing, exactly half (9 of the 18 Members in 
attendance) were unsupportive of this proposal.

To reflect the general sense amongst the meeting, the Chairman proceeded 
to invite a show of hands on a proposal to discontinue accepting cash and 
cheques at Council premises (excluding Car Parks), whilst still 
retaining a postal service (for receipt of cheques) at Follaton House.  In 
so doing, 13 of the 18 Members in attendance supported this proposal in 
principle. 

(f) partnership grant funding to the CVS.  Some reservations were expressed 
over the impact of the proposed £20,000 reduction to the CVS and the 
following motion was PROPOSED and SECONDED:

‘That the partnership funding given to the CVS should be reduced by 
£10,000 for 2018/19.’

In discussion, it was noted that the Council had delegated a Task and Finish 
Group to undertake a review into future partnership grant funding on its 
behalf and the proposed £20,000 reduction reflected its final 
recommendations.  As a consequence, some Members questioned the 
merits of commissioning such a review if colleagues were not then willing to 
support its recommendations.  Furthermore, officers confirmed that CVS 
representatives had been made aware of the Group recommendation and 
were already looking at revising their working arrangements to generate 
efficiencies.

When put to the vote, this motion was declared LOST, with the majority of 
Members supportive of the proposed £20,000 reduction;

(g) a paper tabled by Cllr Pennington.  At the discretion of the Chairman, Cllr 
Pennington tabled (and spoke to) a paper that he had produced that re-
presented a number of potential additional savings that had not been 
included in the draft budget setting proposals presented at the Executive 
meeting on 7 December 2017 (Minute E.45/17 refers).



Having each been PROPOSED and SECONDED for re-inclusion in the 
Budget setting process, a debate ensued on each of the following proposals:

- Charging for Food Advice: Following some soft market testing, officers 
informed that the anticipated £5,000 saving would not be achievable.  As 
a result, the meeting did not support this proposal;

- Complete Waste Commissioning process by April 2019: Since the 
procurement process would not be completed until the end of the 
2018/19 Financial Year, it was acknowledged that it would be 
inappropriate to support this saving at this time and the meeting did not 
support this proposal;

- Review offering sand bags free of charge:  The meeting was of the view 
that additional work was required on this proposal and it was therefore 
not supported at this current time;

- Cancel South West Councils Annual Subscription: Subject to clarity being 
sought over a potential significant redundancy liability, the meeting was 
supportive of this proposal;

- Third Party Meeting Concessions: Having been informed that this 
proposal had already been built into the identified savings, the meeting 
was supportive of this proposal;

- Cease Community Re-investment Project:  Some Members highlighted 
the significant ongoing budget gap that the Council had to fill and it was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED that:

‘The total fund (amounting to £154,000) be removed from the Budget’ 

In support of the motion, some Members highlighted that Section 106 monies 
could be used for similar purposes to this Fund and, without any capping 
limitations, town and parish councils did have the ability to increase their 
precepts to support local projects.  In contrast, other Members were of the 
view that often smaller parishes were very reliant on this Fund as their only 
means of providing any infrastructure.  In addition, a Member stated that 
the Fund had been primarily established to reflect the additional costs 
arising from new homes being developed.

When put to the vote, this proposal was declared LOST.

An alternative motion was then PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:

‘That the fund be reduced to £75,000 for 2018/19.’

In discussion, a number of Members felt that this proposal was a fair 
compromise and when put to the vote it was declared CARRIED.

- Complete Waste Commissioning process by April 2019.  Since the 
process would not be completed until the end of the 2018/19 
Financial Year, it was acknowledged that it would be inappropriate 
to support this saving at this time and the meeting did not 
support this proposal;

- Cease funding for Partnership Manager Position at the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  The meeting was supportive of this 
proposal;

- Cease funding for South Devon Green Infrastructure Partnership.  
Members were advised that the Partnership may have already 



ceased.  However, in the event of it still bring an active 
Partnership, the meeting was supportive of this proposal;

- Cease funding for a Reserve Partnership.  The meeting was 
supportive of the principle of this proposal, subject to further 
information being obtained; and  

- Charging for Food Hygiene Rating Scheme Revisits: Having been 
informed that this proposal had already been built into the 
identified savings, the meeting was supportive of this proposal.

(h) the Business Rates Pilot status for 2018/19.  To reflect the fact that the 
Council would have received a pooling gain (in the region of £100,000), it 
was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote declared 
CARRIED that:

“£100,000 from extra Business Rates be used towards closing the 2018/19 
Budget gap.”

With regard to the remaining monies to be received, the overwhelming 
majority of Members wished for this to be invested in the South Hams, with 
the intention of providing an ongoing income stream;

(i) the unallocated 2017/18 New Homes Bonus Funding.  It was PROPOSED 
and SECONDED and when put to the vote declared CARRIED that:

“The £93,784 remaining unallocated New Homes Bonus funding be used 
towards closing the 2018/19 Budget gap.”

In addition to this recommendation, it was also PROPOSED and 
SECONDED and when put to the vote declared CARRIED that:

“£500,000 of New Homes Bonus Funding is used to balance the 2018/19 
Revenue Budget.”

(j) impact upon the base Budget.  The Section 151 Officer felt it worthwhile to 
highlight to the meeting that a number of the significant savings that had 
been recommended by the meeting to date were one-off (and not recurring) 
sums.  As a result, it was noted that Members would be faced with similarly 
difficult decisions next year in order to bridge the anticipated 2019/20 Budget 
gap;

(k) a proposed increase in Council Tax for 2018/19 of £5 per Band D household.  
Whilst again regrettable, the meeting was of the view that it had no choice 
other than to increase Council Tax for 2018/19 by £5 per Band D household 
and a motion was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote 
declared CARRIED to that effect;

(l) the 2018/19 Capital Programme Budget Proposals for 201819.  It was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote declared CARRIED 
that:

“The 2018/19 Capital Programme Budget Proposals be approved and 
financed in accordance with paragraph 8.2 of the presented agenda report.”

It was then:



RECOMMENDED

That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council that:-

1. the views of the Joint Meeting (as detailed in the minutes above) 
be taken into account during the 2018/19 Budget Setting process; 
and

2. the unfairness of Central Government Funding for Shire District 
Councils be brought to the attention of our local MPs, with them 
both being encouraged to ask a parliamentary question on this 
point during the weekly Prime Ministers’ Question Time session.

4. Planning Enforcement Service Review 

OSDM.4/17
Members considered a report that sought to recommend the adoption of 
a Local Enforcement Plan and a Planning Enforcement Member 
Engagement Protocol.  In addition, the report also sought Member 
endorsement of a series of proposed actions.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) It was confirmed that, whilst Enforcement Cases were not normally published 
on the Council website, the authority did have a duty to maintain and publish 
an up to date Enforcement Register;

(b) A number of Members expressed positive feedback over the recent 
Enforcement drop-in sessions that had been held with local Ward Members.  
In addition, those Members who had yet to sign up to a session with the 
Enforcement Specialist were actively encouraged to do so;

(c) In light of there being some very minor numerical and typographical errors 
identified (e.g. Section 2.7 of the Protocol referred to the incorrect paragraph), 
it was suggested that Delegated Authority be given to the Community Of 
Practice Lead, in consultation with the lead Executive Member for Customer 
First, to make any necessary minor amendments prior to the Plan, Protocol 
and Actions being finally adopted;

(d) A number of Members welcomed production of these documents and, in 
expressing deep frustrations at the extent of rule flouting that was taking place 
in the South Hams, hoped that the Enforcement Officers would be able to use 
these as a real statement of intent to send out a message that the Council was 
not a pushover;

(e) In recognising the importance of the Legal Community Of Practice to the 
service, officers confirmed that there was frequent dialogue between both 
areas and these draft documents (and targets) had been endorsed by legal 
officers prior to their publication;

(f) Whilst accepting that there was resource (and cost) implications, a Member did 
nonetheless lament the lack of any plan checking to ensure that developments 
were being built in accordance with the approved plans;



(g) It was confirmed to the Meeting that some of the anticipated additional income 
that would be generated by the increase in Planning Fees would be used to 
increase the resilience within the Planning Enforcement service.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Joint Committee RECOMMEND that the Executive:-

1. adopt the Local Enforcement Plan (as outlined at Appendix 1 of 
the presented agenda report);

2. adopt the Planning Engagement Member Engagement Protocol 
(as outlined at Appendix 2 of the presented agenda report);

3. endorse the proposed Actions (as set out in Section 4 of the 
presented agenda report); and

4. delegate authority to the Community Of Practice Lead 
Development Management, in consultation with the lead 
Executive Member for Customer First, to make any minor 
amendments to the Plan, Protocol and Actions prior to their 
adoption.

The Meeting concluded at 1.10 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


